
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger B.Ed (Hons) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Evangeli 
Brian Gordon 
 

Anne Hutton 
Ross Houston 
Brian Salinger 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
Sury Khatri 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Member's Interests  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
b) Whipping arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

(submitted in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 9)  

 

6.   Carers' Support  
 

1 - 14 

7.   Barnet LINk  
 

15 - 70 

8.   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Future Education 
Provision  
 

71 - 78 

9.   Exam Results and Narrowing the Gap  
 

79 - 92 

10.   Members' Visits to Barnet's Children's Homes and Young People's 
Hostels - Options Paper  
 

93 - 102 

11.   Advance Notice of Executive Decisions  
 

103 - 108 

12.   Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

109 - 120 

13.   Any other items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

14.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in sections 1 and 2 of paragraph 9 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 

 



 
    

15.   Statutory Regulation 33 - Officer visits to Barnet's Children's 
Homes  
 

121 - 168 

16.   Any other exempt items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic on 020 8359 7034 or email anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk .  People with 
hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 
8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview Scrutiny  

Date 12
th
 December 2012  

Subject Carers Support – Progress Update  

Report of Associate Director, Joint Commissioning 
(Interim) Adult Social Care and Health  

Summary This report provides an update on carer’s 
developments and support in Barnet.   

 

 
Officer Contributors Jasvinder Kaur Perihar, Carers Strategic and 

Commissioning Lead  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

None 

Function of Executive  

Enclosures Appendix 1:  Carers Health Support Pathway  
Appendix 2: Carers Charter 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Jasvinder Kaur Perihar, Carers Strategic and 
Commissioning Lead,  
email: jasvinder.perihar@barnet.gov.uk   
020 8359 2532 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee notes the progress on the range of work being 

developed in Barnet to support carers and make appropriate 
comments and/or recommendations to the responsible Cabinet 
Member. 

 
1.2 The Committee consider whether they would like to receive add a 

further carer’s support update to the work programme for 
reporting to a future meeting 

 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 General Functions Committee, 3 November 2011, decision item 6 – 

approved the People Implications of the Budget Headlines for 2012- 13 
and agreed that any restructures and any further identified 
redundancies arising out of budget savings and efficiencies as should 
be authorised by Officers Delegated Powers Report. 

 
2.2 Cabinet meeting on the 14 February 2011, decision item 9, approved 

the Corporate  Plan, Budget, and Council Tax and Medium Financial 
Strategy proposals for the period from 2012/13 to 2014/15.  

 
2.3 Cabinet Member (Executive Function) Carers Support Services – 

Award of Contract, 16 May 2012 approved Carers Support Services 
Contract Award.  

 
2.4 Delegated Powers Report Adult Social Care – Project Manager 

resource 8 June 2012, approval to appoint Project Manager for Carers 
contingency planning and health integration. 

 
 
3.0 CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 This report supports the following corporate policy priorities: Better 

services with less money – Carers Support Services as part of the 
Prevention and Well-being agenda enables more people to remain at 
[...]
ents, 
investment in carers support and an action plan for 2012/13. The 
strategy has been published on NHS, Barnet Council and Barnet 
Carers Centre websites. 

9.2 The main focus of the strategy is to build support for carers in health 
services, review contingency planning for carers to ensure carers have 
back up plans in case of emergency and work with Children’s services 

7



 

to develop a Young Carers action plan and agree joint protocols for 
working with young carers.  

 
This strategy takes forward the implementation of the carers support 
pathway to provide early intervention and prevention of carer’s 
breakdown and the carer’s health pathway which aims to integrate 
carers support within primary care and acute trust settings.  
 

9.3 Carers Strategy Partnership Board:   
The Carers Strategy Partnership Board meets 6 times a year and 
oversees the implementation of the strategy and provides an annual 
report to the Health and Well Being Board. More than half of the board 
members are carers. The Board ensures that carers’ interests are 
reflected in social care and health service development.  
 

9.4 Memorandum of Understanding for Young Carers:   
In November 2012, Working together to Support Young Carers and 
their Families’  A Template for a Local Memorandum of Understanding 
[MoU] for young carers was adopted by the Adult/ Children’s Senior 
Leadership Team.  A working group will be set up to look at a shared 
pathway across adults/children’s services, good practice guidelines 
including some case studies/scenarios, and develop guidance around 
training and information awareness.   
 

9.5 Adult Carers Support Service Lead Provider Barnet Carers Centre 
The Council is working closely with the Barnet Carers Centre to ensure 
that they as the new carers Lead Provider move smoothly into 
delivering the new carers support services contract. The contract 
provides a greater range of services for carers than were provided 
under the previous contract. Barnet Carers Centre provide: Carers 
assessments, carers emergency plans, assessment for carers breaks, 
outreach support, training and awareness programmes, support with 
transition for carers from Children to Adult services, peer support and 
support groups, a carer register, development and facilitation of 
partnerships, support for carers to remain or return to work, counselling 
support, carers newsletter, activities and outings for carers, carer’s web 
site, welfare benefits for carers and an out of hours support service.  
 

9.6 Barnet Carers Centre (BCC) work as part of a Carers Hub with six local 
voluntary sector organisations which have experience of supporting 
carers, these are the Alzheimer Society, Age UK Barnet, Barnet Carers 
Centre, Caring4carers, Friends In Need, Jewish Care, and Barnet 
Mencap. 
 

8



 

9.7 Monthly meetings are held with Barnet Carers Centre to monitor the 
new contract implementation. The Centre has recently undertaken a 
recruitment exercise to recruit Carers support outreach workers, to 
provide support to carers within local neighbourhood rather than from 
one central base. Direct payments are now provided to carers for short 
breaks, to give carers greater choice in the break they receive. A new 
Hospital Discharge Co-ordinator has been recruited to support carers 
on Hospital discharge. The centre is also supporting carers who 
receive a health break prescription to take a break.  The centre will 
assess carers for a health break and provide them with a direct 
payment to take a break which meet their circumstances.  

 
9.8 Carers Forum    

The Carer’s Forum had a relaunch and the first meeting was held on 
Monday 10th September 2012. Areas discussed were Hospital 
discharge, Mental health services and young carers. Issues raised will 
be used to feed into developments in these areas.  The Carers Forum 
is lead by a steering group of carers, four forum meetings are held 
each year and the next meeting is planned fo
[...]
e will inform carers of their rights 

under the Carers (Equality) Act 2010. 

  

        

Mark Easton    Terina Riches    Ian Mitchel 
Chief Executive   Director of Nursing  Medical Director 
 

If a carer is unhappy with the service they receive please speak to the ward 
manager or matron. If concerns are not resolved please ask them to contact 
our PALS team: 020 8216 4924 bcf.tr-barnetpals@nhs.net Barnet Hospital, or 
020 8375 2378 bcf.tr-chasefarmpals@nhs.net Chase Farm Hospital 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 December 2012 

Subject Barnet Local Involvement Network 
(LINk) Annual Report 2011/12  

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary In accordance with the Committee’s terms of 
reference, Members are requested to consider the 
Barnet LINk Annual Report for 2011/12.  
Representatives from the LINk have been invited to 
provide a verbal update on the LINks’ progress over 
the last year.  

 
 
Officer Contributors Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny 

Officer 

Status Public 

Wards Affected All 

Exemption from call-in N/A 

Enclosures Appendix A – Barnet LINk Annual Report 
2011/12 

Appendix B – Barnet LINk Enter and View 
Reports 

Contact for Further 
Information 

Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer 
020 8359 7034 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee considers the Barnet LINk Annual Report 2011/12 

and make appropriate comments and/or recommendations to the LINk. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1  Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 July 2012, Quality in 

Residential Care Homes for Older Adults – the Committee requested that a 
report be presented to the next meeting on Barnet LINk, particularly the 
number of visits undertaken and their findings. 
 

2.2  Health and Well Being Board, 26 July 2012, Local Involvement Netwo
[...]
 
Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures None 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: John Paxton, Secondary Lead, Narrowing the Gap, Children’s 
Service john.paxton@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 6363 

 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2012 

Subject Exam Results and Narrowing the Gap 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 

Families and the Interim Director of Children’s 
Service 

Summary A report on the exam results of Barnet’s schools, and how the 
Children’s Service is supporting schools to narrow the gap in 
educational attainment levels. This report presents an overview of 
2012 performance data, work that has been undertaken to narrow 
attainment gaps between children eligible for free school meals 
and their peers and how gaps have narrowed. It also outlines 
future work to be carried out in order to further reduce attainment 
gaps 

AGENDA ITEM 9

79



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider exams results 

in Barnet schools, especially progress made to narrow the gap in attainment levels 
and make appropriate comments and recommendations to the Cabinet Member. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2010-2013 includes the priority ‘Enable 

every child and young person to achieve their full potential, narrowing the gap for those 
whose attainment is at risk’, which contributes to the corporate strategic objective of 
‘creating the conditions for children to develop skills and acquire knowledge to lead 
successful adult lives’ as part of the corporate priority ‘sharing opportunities and sharing 
responsibilities’.  ‘Ensuring every school is a good school for every child’ also contributes 
to the corporate priority ‘a successful London suburb
[...]
ds affected All 

Enclosures None 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, 020 8359 
2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2012 

Subject Members Visits to Children’s Homes & Young 
People’s Hostels, Options Paper 

Report of Assistant Director, Social Care / Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines how Member and officer visits to Children’s 
Homes currently operate and statutory requirements in relation to 
this.  The Committee are requested to provide their views on the 
continuation of Member visits to Children’s Homes.  

AGENDA ITEM 10

93



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the background 

to Member visits to Children’s Homes and identify a preferred option regarding the 
continuation of Member visits from those options identified at paragraph 9.31 
below.   

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 First Class Education and Children Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 June 2006 – 

the Committee agreed that Members should undertake monthly visits to Children’s 
Homes to review activity in relation to the five outcomes for children identified in the 
Children’s Act 2004.  Between 2006 and 2012, findings from Member visits to Children’s 
Homes have been regularly reported to the following committees and considered in the 
exempt part of the meeting: 

• First Class Education and Children Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2005 – 2009); 

• Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee (2009 – 2011); and 

• Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2011 to date) 
 
2.2 First Class Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2009 – the Committee 

resolved that Member visits should be recommended to continue under the new scrutiny 
structure.  

 
2.3 Policy and Performance Overview and Sc
[...]
oung people will be made aware 
that there will be two announced visits and two unannounced visits.  

(iv) The Members feedback format for reporting back to Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Panel will be revised.  

(v) The assigned Members, who attend the children’s homes visits, will feedback to the 
next planned Corporate Parenting Advisory Group to update them of their findings. 

(vi) The findings of the visits to children’s homes will be presented annually to the 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

(vii) Arrangements for the visits to children’s homes will be reviewed and evaluated by the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel at the end of the first and subsequent years. 

(viii) Members of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel are not in a position to comment 
as to whether Members of Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee wish to 
continue visits to hostels. 

100



 

Options 
 
9.31 Options to the Committee to discuss are as follows: 

 
a) Support the proposal that the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel assumes 

responsibility for member visits to children’s homes, as outlined at 9.30 above.  
Retain current arrangements, subject to clarification on officer support arrangements 
and all Committee Members having valid CRB checks. 

 

b) Members of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to visit 
young people’s hostels.  In line with the approach of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel, Members will visit four times a year; hostel residents will be made 
aware that there will be two announced visits and two unannounced visits. 

 

c) Consider alternative arrangements for Members to engage with young people 
placed in children’s homes and young people’s hostels (e.g. a one-off forum meeting 
or other arrangement) to ensure that issues of concern can be raised and 
subsequently addressed by officers and the home / hostel. 

 

d) Consider alternative means of quality assurance, such as:  

i) Detailed officer monito
[...]
ule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



162

This page is intentionally left blank



163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Carers' Support
	7 Barnet LINk
	Appendix A - Barnet LINk Annual Report 2011-12
	Appendix B - Enter and View Timetable and Reports

	8 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Future Education Provision
	9 Exam Results and Narrowing the Gap
	10 Members' Visits to Barnet's Children's Homes and Young People's Hostels - Options Paper
	11 Advance Notice of Executive Decisions
	Advanced Notice - Appendix

	12 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	SOSC_2012.12.12_Work Programme_Appendix

	15 Statutory Regulation 33 - Officer visits to Barnet's Children's Homes
	1 - 68a - August 2012
	2 - 68a - September 2012
	3 - 68a - October 2012
	1 - New Park House - August 2012
	2 - New Park House - September 2012
	3 - New Park House - October 2012




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
12 December 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 

Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance: 

  
Councillor Andrew Harper – Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2012 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
2. The minutes of the meeting held of 24 September 2012 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBER'S INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

6. CARERS' SUPPORT  
 
The Carers Strategic and Commissioning Lead, Jasvinder Kaur Perihar, presented a 
report which provided the Committee with an update on developments in relation to 
carer’s support in Barnet.  The report outlined the key information from the Barnet Carers 
Strategy 2009 – 2012 which was updated in 2012 to form the Carers Strategy Refresh 
2012/13.  The Strategy focuses on building on support for carers in health services and 
seeks to review contingency planning for carers in case of emergency.  The strategy also 
sets out an action plan for 2012/13.   The Carers Strategic and Commissioning Lead 
outlined in particular the work that was being done to align carer’s support with the 
Dementia Pathway.   
 
Officers advised the Committee that there was currently a protocol in place for the 
support of young carers and that the Council was committed to supporting young carers.   
 
A Member referred to the Barnet Carers Centre and its work as part of a Carers Hub with 
six local organisations, which were: The Alzheimer Society; Age UK Barnet; Barnet 
Carers Centre; Caring4Carers; Friends in Need; Jewish Care; and Barnet Mencap.  
Members questioned what criteria were used to determine the six organisations that 
formed part of the Carers Hub.  The Committee were informed that these organisations 
were part of an existing carers network and had become part of the Carers Hub as they 
had been included in the original bid submission.  
 
The Committee commented that many people consider their local hospital to be one that 
is outside of the London Borough of Barnet, and noted the importance of maintaining 
good relationships with hospitals both inside and outside of the borough.  
 
A Member questioned the role of Alzheimer’s society would have in the Dementia 
pathway. It was clarified that they have been a key partner in developing the pathway 
and would assist in the provision of dementia support services for families.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
3. The Committee notes the progress on the range of work being developed in 

Barnet to support carers. 
 
4. The Committee request to receive a further update on Carer’s Support to a 

future meeting (in 6 – 9 months time). 
 
 

7. EXAM RESULTS AND NARROWING THE GAP  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families. Councillor Andrew Harper, 
and the Learning Network Inspector, Stuart Gray, presented a report on the exam results 
of Barnet’s schools, and how the Children’s Service was supporting schools to narrow 
the gap in educational attainment levels.  The report provided an overview of 2012 
performance data, and contained information on the action taken to narrow the 
attainment gaps between children eligible for free school meals and their peers and 
performance to date. The report also outlined future work to be carried out in order to 
further reduce attainment gaps. 
 
The Committee noted and supported the work undertaken to narrow the attainment gap.  
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families commented that some of the 



 

3 

success was down to improvements in identifying children with Special Educational 
Needs.  He also referred to a previous scheme that had been operated, called 
“Educational Champions” where councillors were paired with looked after children and 
were tasked with monitoring their educational attainment.  The Committee were informed 
that the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel were keen to reinstate this scheme. 
 
A Member questioned why children in receipt of Free School Meals were considered as 
an educational category, and questioned what percentage of children in Barnet were in 
receipt of Free School Meals.  The Learning Network Inspector informed the Committee 
that Free School Meals was nationally recognised as a category because this was an 
area associated with lower educational performance.   
 
The Committee noted that as a result of the Academies Act 2010 many schools would 
become independent of local authority control.  Members questioned how the issue of 
schools converting to Academy Status would affect Barnet’s ability to continue be 
involved with education, exam results, and narrowing the gap.  The Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Families told the Committee that he and the Cabinet were 
pushing Ministers to clarify the situation in relation to Academies policy.   
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the Committee note and welcome the exam results in Barnet Schools and 

progress made to narrow the gap in attainment levels . 
 
2. the Committee request that the Learning Network Inspector provides the 

Committee with the percentage of children who are eligible for Free School 
Meals in Barnet. 

 
3. that the Committee request that Officers take steps to ensure that they can 

continue to scrutinise the educational performance and exam results of 
Academies and Free Schools in Barnet. 

 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS: YOUTH SHIELD - LONDON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
AWARD  
 
The Chairman moved an item of urgent business in relation to the Youth Shield – London 
Safeguarding Children Award.  At the invitation of the Chairman, the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Families informed the Committee that a group called Youth 
Shield from Barnet had won the London Safeguarding Children Award 2012.  He advised 
the Committee that Youth Shield is a group of young people who have been raising 
awareness about issues which threaten the safety of young people.  The Cabinet 
Member for Education, Children and Families suggested that the Committee invite 
members of the Youth Shield to attend a meeting of the Committee and make a 
presentation on their work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee invite members of the Youth Shield to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee in order to present their work and to answer 
questions about the project. 
 
 

9. BARNET LINK  
 



 

4 

The Barnet LINk Manager and Networks and Partnerships Officer, Selina Rodrigues, 
presented the Barnet LINk Annual Report provided a verbal update on the LINks’ 
progress over the last year and the LINk’s Enter and View reports.   
 
Referring to the Enter and View visit to Dell Field Court Care Home, a Member 
highlighted the funding for resident’s transport had been cut at a time when the number 
of residents had increased.   
 
Following a question on the role of Barnet LINk, the Committee were informed by the 
LINk Manager and Networks and Partnerships Officer that the purpose of the LINk was 
to review health and social care services and lobby and campaign on behalf of residents 
of the borough.  The Committee noted that Barnet LINk would be replaced with Health 
Watch in April 2013 in each local authority area and a national body called Health Watch 
England would be established to provide guidance to each area.   
 
During the debate, the Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Andrew Charlwood, highlighted 
to Members that there had been no formal link regarding Enter and View between the 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Barnet LINk.  He suggested that Barnet LINk should establish links 
with the Scrutiny Officer in order to discuss a mechanism by which matters can be 
escalated onto the scrutiny work programme.   
 
A Member questioned what training LINk volunteers who conducted Enter and View 
visits were given.  The Committee were informed by the LINk representative that there 
had been two tranches of training given to volunteers.  In the first tranche of training, 
volunteers had attended a five day accredited course.  However, it was noted that a five 
day course for volunteers was a substantial commitment.  With this in mind, the next 
tranche of volunteers had been placed on a one day course.   The Committee were 
informed that since then, both tranches of volunteers had been given a detailed interview 
to prepare them for their work.  The Committee also heard that each volunteer was 
provided with a role description, a code of conduct, and were subject to a Criminal 
Records Bureau check and experienced team leaders have been established to lead 
small teams of volunteers.   
 
The Committee were informed that between January and March 2013, there were nine 
Enter and View visits scheduled to take place within the borough.   
 
A Member noted that an Enter and View report to Springdene Nursing and Care Home 
had remarked the care home advertises itself as having “luxury hotel standards” and that 
this was misleading.  Responding to a question regarding whether recommendations 
from Barnet LINk Enter and View visits were followed-up by the host. The Committee 
were informed that responses had been received from Dellfield Court Care Home and 
Two Rivers Care Home but not from the others. Barnet LINk will talk to the Scrutiny 
Officer about how this can be followed up.    
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  The Committee notes the Barnet LINk Annual Report and the Barnet   LINk 

Enter and View reports 
 
2.  That the Committee request that Officers clarify why residents’ transport 

funding had been cut at Dell Field Court Care Home when the number of 
residents had increased. 



 

5 

 
3.   That the Barnet LINk host (CommUNITY Barnet) be requested to present the 

Barnet LINk Annual Report 2012/13 to the Committee as soon after 1 April 
2013 as practicable, with details of the remaining nine scheduled Enter and 
View visits that will run between January and March in 2013 being included.   

 
 

10. MEMBERS' VISITS TO BARNET'S CHILDREN'S HOMES AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
HOSTELS - OPTIONS PAPER  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager presented the report to the Committee on options 
for Members’ visits to children’s homes and young peoples hostels.  The report outlined 
how Member and Officer visits to children’s homes and young peoples hostels currently 
operate and the statutory requirements in relation to this.  
 
Following the last meeting of the Committee, Officers had made contact with the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel (CPAP) in order to discuss options for the future 
conduct and support arrangements for Member’s visits as per the committee’s 
recommendations.   
 
The Committee discussed the recommendations of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Group and agreed that the Panel should assume responsibility for supporting Member 
visits to children’s homes.  It was further agreed that the Scrutiny Office should support 
Member visits to young people’s hostels on the following basis: 
 
(i) Responsibility for visiting young people’s hostels lies with Members of the 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Responsibility for visiting 
children’s homes lies with the CPAP (as set out in section 9.30 of the report). 

 
(ii) The ten Committee Members Councillors who visit young people’s hostels on a rota 

basis, with four visits per annum to Barbara Langstone House and four visits per 
annum to Adamson Court.   Of them four visits to each premises, two will be 
announced and two will be unannounced.  This arrangement is to be kept under 
review in light of the closure of Barbara Langstone House in 2013. 

   
(iii) Member Visit Feedback Templates are to be reviewed in consultation with the 

Children’s Service.  Members will report their feedback regularly to the 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(iv) Findings of the Member visits to children’s homes will be presented annually to the 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
4. That the Committee approve the recommendations made by the Corporate 

Parenting Advisory Panel and support the proposal that the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Panel assumes responsibility for Member visits to 
Children’s homes, as outlined in section 9.30 of the report.   

 
5. That the Committee request that Overview and Scrutiny 

Officers produce a rota to ensure that all Member’s visits to the homes take 
place. 



 

6 

 
 

11. ADVANCE NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Committee expressed dissatisfaction with the 28 Advanced Notification Day 
Notification document as a means of forward work programme planning.  The Committee 
emphasised that whilst the Cabinet Forward Plan had been an imperfect as a 
mechanism for planning future work, they felt that it provided a more coherent picture of 
decisions due to be taken by the executive that should come before the committee for 
scrutiny.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee request that representations be made to the 
Leader of the Council to request that a Forward Plan of Executive decisions 
spanning three to six months period be provided to scrutiny committees.  
 
 

12. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and requested that the following items 
be reported to the 20 March 2013 meeting: 
 

• Barbara Langston House – a report on the closure of this hostel including details 
of pathways for residents.   

 

• Youth Shield - a report from the members of Barnet Youth Shield on  their work. 
 

• Child and Adults Mental Health Services – Future Education Provision 
 

• Member Visits to Young People’s Hostels 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee work programme for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
2. That the items above be included in the 2012/13 work programme. 
 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

14. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in sections 1 and 2 of paragraph 9 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 
 

15. STATUTORY REGULATION 33 - OFFICER VISITS TO BARNET'S CHILDREN'S 



 

7 

HOMES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 9.17 pm. 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.17 pm. 
 
 


